AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa City Council Chambers
175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center
Tuesday, October 12, 2021, 1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. 1282

The City Board of Adjustment will be held in the Tulsa City Council Chambers and by
videoconferencing and teleconferencing.

Board of Adjustment applicants and members of the public may attend and participate
in the in the Board of Adjustment meeting via videoconferencing and teleconferencing
by joining from a computer, tablet, or smartphone.

Attend in Person: 175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center

Attend Virtually: https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81054331737

Attend by Phone: 312-626-6799 Meeting ID: 810 5433 1737

If you wish to present or share any documents, written comments, or exhibits during the
hearing, please submit them by 9:00 a.m. the day of the hearing. Remember to
reference the case number and include your name and address.

Email: esubmit@incog.org

Mail or In Person: City of Tulsa BOA c/o INCOG, 2 W. 2nd St., Suite 800
Tulsa, OK 74103

INTRODUCTION AND NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

At this Meeting the Board of Adjustment, in accord with and pursuant to applicable
Board of Adjustment Policies and Procedures, will review, consider, discuss, and may
take action on, approve, amend, modify, approve with amendment(s) or modification(s),
deny, reject, or defer any action on any item listed on this Agenda.

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of
the following:
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1.
2.

Approval of Minutes of August 24, 2021 (Meeting No. 1279).
Approval of Minutes of September 14, 2021 (Meeting No. 1280).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of
the following:

3.

23182—Jack In The Box — Dawn Bennyhoff and Shaun Steen

Variance to allow a drive-through facilities to be located on the street-facing side of
the property (Section 55.100-C. 2); Variance to allow drive-through signs that
exceed the maximum area of 36 square feet for the primary signs and 15 square
feet for the secondary signs and to allow two secondary drive-through signs
(Section 60.030-B.2). LOCATION: 8112 East 11th Street South (CD 5)

23187—Omar Ahmadieh
Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in a Residential District
(Section 55.090-F.3). LOCATION: 5508 South 30th West Avenue (CD 2)

NEW APPLICATIONS

Review and possible approval, approval with modifications, denial or deferral of
the following:

5.

23190—AAB Engineering, LLC — Ryan Graff
Special Exception to permit an animal boarding facility in a CS District (Section
15.020, Table 15-2). LOCATION: 9191 South Mingo Road East (CD 7)

23191—AAB Engineering, LLC

Variance to reduce the required arterial street setback from 35-feet to 20 feet in an
RS-3 District (Section 5.030, Table 5-3). LOCATION: 1242 East 27th Place South
(CD 4)

23192—Jesse Bucelluni

Variance to increase the allowable display area for free standing signs in the CS
District by 37.4 square feet (Section 60.080-C.3.b.1). LOCATION: 16415 East
Admiral Place (CD 6)

23193—Jim Beach

Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan for a university in a
residential district (Section 5.020, Table 5-2 & Section 70.120); Variance to
increase the maximum permitted height of 35 feet in an RS-3 District (Section
5.030, Table 5-3). LOCATION: 7777 South Lewis Avenue East (CD 2)
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NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: tulsaplanning.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org
CD = Council District

NOTE: If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans with
Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and deposited in
case files to be maintained by the Tulsa Planning Office at INCOG. All electronic
devices must be silenced.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official posting.
Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at 918-584-7526 if you require an official
posted agenda.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9312 Case Number: BOA-23182
CZM: 38
CD: 5

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM (Continued from 9/28/2021). The Board requested better
clarification of the traffic flow on the site and a better articulated hardhip.

APPLICANT: Dawn Bennyhoff and Shaun Steen c/o Jack in the Box

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a drive-through facilities to be located on the street-facing
side of the property (Section 55.100-C. 2) Variance to allow drive-through signs that exceed the
maximum area of 36 square feet for the primary signs and 15 square feet for the secondary signs
and to allow two secondary drive-through signs (Sec. 60.030-B.2)

LOCATION: 8102E 11 ST S ZONED: CH

PRESENT USE: Commercial TRACT SIZE: 29146.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A PART OF LOTS SEVEN (7) AND EIGHT (8), BLOCK TWO (2),
AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS ONE (1) TO EIGHT (8) INCLUSIVE, IN BLOCK ONE (1) AND LOTS
ONE (1) TO EIGHT (8) INCLUSIVE, BLOCK TWO (2) FOREST ACRES ADDITION TO THE CITY
OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE RECORDED PLAT NO. 1 063:

TRACT A

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 7; THENCE SOUTH 01°17'06" EAST
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 7 A DISTANCE OF 137.47 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; THENCE SOUTH 01°17'06" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 7 A DISTANCE
OF 45.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°44'27" WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 7
AND LOT 8 A DISTANCE OF 290.04 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°09'43" WEST A DISTANCE OF
93.49 FEET: THENCE ALONG A NON TANGENT CURVE TURNING TO THE RIGHT WITH AN
ARC LENGTH OF 106.65 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 155.90 FEET, WITH A CHORD BEARING OF
NORTH 43°46'53" EAST , WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 104.58 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°43'14"
EAST A DISTANCE OF 175.91 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 01°17'06" EAST PARALLEL TO THE EAST
LINE OF LOT 7 A DISTANCE OF 122.72 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°21 '14" EAST A DISTANCE
OF 39.89 FEET TO THE POINT BEGINNING;

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property: None.
Surrounding Properties:

BOA-14737; On 02.04.88 the board approved a variance to allow a roof sign. Property located 133-
H South Memorial.
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RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Town Center and an “Area of Growth*.

Town Centers are medium-scale, one to five story mixed-use areas intended to serve a larger area
of neighborhoods than Neighborhood Centers, with retail, dining, and services and employment. They
can include apartments, condominiums, and townhouses with small lot single family homes at the
edges. A Town Center also may contain offices that employ nearby residents. Town centers also
serve as the main transit hub for surrounding neighborhoods and can include plazas and squares for
markets and events. These are pedestrian-oriented centers designed so visitors can park once and
walk to number of destinations.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the SE/c of E. 11" St. S. and
S. Memorial Dr.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Variance to allow a drive-through facilities to be
located on the street-facing side of the property (Section 55.100-C. 2) Variance to allow drive-through
signs that exceed the maximum area of 36 square feet for the primary signs and 15 square feet for
the secondary signs and to allow two secondary drive-through signs (Sec. 60.030-B.2)

60.030-B Drive-through Signs
Drive-through signs are permitted in conjunction with drive-through uses, in
accordance with the following regulations.

1. Location
Drive-through signs must be located within 10 feet of a drive-through lane.

2. Number and Dimensions
One primary drive-through sign not to exceed 36 square feet in area or 8 feet
in height is allowed per order station up to a maximum of 2 primary drive-
through signs per lot. One secondary drive-through sign not to exceed 15
square feet in area or 6 feet in height is allowed per lot.
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55.100-C Location and Design

1. Stacking lanes must be located on the subject property. They may not be
located within required driveways or drive aisles, parking spaces or loading
areas and may not interfere with access to parking and ingress and egress
from the street.

2. All areas associated with drive-through facilities, including drive-through
signs, stacking lanes, trash receptacles, loudspeakers and service windows
must be located to the rear or on the non-street-facing side of the property.
Drive-through lanes must be set back at least 10 feet from abutting R- or AG-
R- zoned lots, and a screening wall or fence must be provided along the
commeon lot line in accordance with the F1 screening fence or wall standards

of 865.070:-C.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: We are requesting relief from the provision listed to be allowed to
have the drive thru lane and window face 11th street. All other elements listed such as trash
enclosure, speaker boards, etc. comply with the ordinance. Please note, that if the building was to be
sited per the ordinance, then it would force the parking lot driveway to be very close to the
intersection of Memorial and 11th Street and could potentially cause traffic flow.

There is an additional exhibit addressing a hardship for the signage.

SAMPLE MOTION:
Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a drive-through facilities to be located on the
street-facing side of the property (Section 55.100-C. 2) Variance to allow drive-through signs that
exceed the maximum area of 36 square feet for the primary signs and 15 square feet for the
secondary signs and to allow two secondary drive-through signs (Sec. 60.030-B.2)

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;
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e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

Facing East on 11" St.
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Subject property

Intersection of 11t and Memorial Dr.
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Subject property
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Hardships for JIB include the following but not limited to:

1)
2)
3)

4)
5)

6)

7)
8)

9)

Drive Aisle will cause major havoc with intersection.
Drive Aisle is closer to intersection
You have room for at most two cars to back up before it starts impacting roadway.
a. Back upinto S Memorial
If we slide the drive closer to the building then we cannot install Canopy over the drive thru.
a. Thisis a critical design element for this building style
Reduced parking overall
Front Cross access with the adjacent property is not easily accomplished without major
confusion.
Reduced building visibility along 11t/
a. JIB design intent is to have most prominent corner facing customers to maximize
exposure.
The back of the building will be facing the intersection which is the least interesting portion of
the building.
There is no good route for deliveries to be received from the 53’ delivery truck
a. Truck will block main parking lot
Access to trash enclosure is restricted
a. DT exit will be blocked during pick up
b. JIB prefers a head on pick up vs side
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9234 Case Number: BOA-23187
CZM: 46
CD: 2

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM (Continued from 9/28/2021). Applicant was not present at
10/12/21 hearing.

APPLICANT: Omar Ahmadieh

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to increase the permitted driveway width in a Residential
District (Section 55.090-F.3)

LOCATION: 5508 S 30 AV W ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 8851.43 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 BLK 8, MOUNTAIN MANOR ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: None.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “Existing Neighborhood“ and an “Area of Stability“.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the SW/c of W. 55t Street S.
and S. 30t W. Ave.

STAFF_COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Special Exception to increase the permitted
driveway width in a Residential District (Section 55.090-F.3)

REVISED 10/6/2021



3. In RE and RS zoning districts, driveways serving residential dwelling units may
not exceed 50% of the lot frontage or the following maximum widths,
whichever is less, unless a greater width is approved in accordance with the

Tulsa Standard Specifications and Details for Residential Driveways #701-

704).
Maximum Driveway Width
Lot Frontage 75'+ |60'-74" | 46'-59 |30'-45" |Less than 30'[2]
Driveway Within Right-of-Way (feet) [1] 27" |26 22' 20 12'
Driveway Within Street Setback (feet) 30" |30 -- -- --

The applicant is proposing a driveway width of 32’ on the lot and inside the right-of-way.

Subject property

The photo taken during a site visit shows a Recreational Vehicle parked in the proposed location of

the new driveway. Attached are the supplemental regulations for parking and storing of Recreational
Vehicles. Those regulation would prevent the applicant from parking the Recreational vehicle within

the street yard. Included in your packet is a copy of Sec. 45.150 of the zoning code.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to increase the
permitted driveway width in a Residential District (Section 55.090-F.3)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.
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e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

e Suggested Condition: Applicant to obtain permit for construction in the right-of-way.

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8419 Case Number: BOA-23190
CZM: 58
CD:7

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Ryan Graff c/o AAB Engineering, LLC

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit an Animal Boarding Facility in a CS District (
Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

LOCATION: 9191 S MINGO RD E ZONED: CS

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 193842.79 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT ONE (1), SECTION NINETEEN (19),
TOWNSHIP EIGHTEEN (18) NORTH, RANGE FOURTEEN (14) EAST OF THE INDIAN BASE AND
MERIDIAN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ACCORDING TO THE
U.S. GOVERNMENT SURVEY THEREOF AND MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT ONE (1); THENCE
SOUTH 01°10'47” EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 355.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 88°56'55" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 58.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 88°56'55” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 421.50 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
01°10'47” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 456.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°56'55" WEST, A DISTANCE
OF 429.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°10'47” WEST, A DISTANCE OF 166.10 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 88°49'17” EAST, A DISTANCE OF 8.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 01°10'47” WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 289.88 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 193,532.39 SQUARE
FEET OR 4.44 ACRES.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION BASIS OF BEARINGS IS THE WEST LINE OF GOVERNMENT LOT ONE
BEING NORTH 01°10'47” WEST.

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject property:

Z-7463; On 11.09.18 the TMAPC recommended approval and the City Council approved on 12.19.18
a re-zoning from AG to CS w/ an Optional Development to permit a Private Street Commercial
Development.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Regional Center” and an “Area of Growth®.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
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increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

Regional Centers are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large-scale employment, retail, and civic or
educational uses. These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit
hubs; station areas can include housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile
parking is provided on-street and in shared lots. Most Regional Centers include a parking
management district.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located South of the SE/c of E. 915t St.
S. and S. Mingo Rd.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to permit an Animal Boarding
Facility in a CS District ( Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

Supplemenal
Subcategory OL OM OMH OH €S CG CH CBD IL IM IH | Regulations
Specific use
Animal service Section. 40.020
Boarding or shelter - | - - - S PI|P|P|P|P|P
Grooming - - - - P P|P|P|P|P|P
Veterinary - - - - P PlP|lPIP|P|P

Animal Service uses are subject to the supplemental regulations of Sec. 40.020:

Section 40.020 Animal Services

Whenever an animal services use is located on a lot abutting an R- or AG-R-zoned lot, a screening
wall or fence must be provided along the common lot line in accordance with the F1 screening fence
or wall standards of 865.070-C.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit an Animal
Boarding Facility in a CS District ( Sec. 15.020, Table 15-2)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
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Property immediately West of subject property across Mingo.

Facing North on Mingo
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Subject property
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

Case Number: BOA-23191
CZM: 36
CD: 4

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Alan Betchan

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required arterial street setback from 35-feet to 20-
feet in an RS-3 Zoning District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

LOCATION: 1242 E27 PL S ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 22874.32 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 32 & 33, BLK 19, SUNSET TERRACE

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject property:

BOA-21709; On 05.08.14 the Board approved a Special Exception to permit a 8 7” high wall in the
required front yard.

Surrounding properties:
BOA-20013; On 03.22.05 the board approved a Variance of the required setback from 70’ to 40’ from
the Center of Peoria Ave. Property located 1308 E. 27" PI. S.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an “ Existing Neighborhood “ and an “Area of Stability“.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa’s existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city’s total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

REVISED 10/6/2021



ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located West of Peoria Ave between E.
28! Street South and E. 27t St. S. The property is a part of the Sunset Terrance Subdivision that is
currently being re-developed.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the required arterial street
setback from 35-feet to 20-feet in an RS-3 Zoning District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

Table 5-3: R District Lot and Building Regulations

Regulations | RE | RS-1 | RS-2 | RS-3 | RS-4 | RS-5 | RD | RT |RM-0|RM-1|RM-2|RM-3| RMH
Min. Building Setbacks (ft.)
Street [3]
Arterial or fwy servicerd.| 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 10 10 10 10 35
Other streets 35 35 30 25 | 20 | 20 | 25 [ 10 [ 10 | 10 | 10 | 10 | 25
Side (interior) [4] 15 5 5 5 5 5 5 | 5[5] | 5[6] | 5[6] | 5[6] | 5[71 | 10
Rear [4] 25 25 25 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 20 | 10 | 20 | 15

The subject proeprty has frontage on Peoria Ave. but will access the property through a mutual
Access easement from 28™ Street. Althoguh per the code the front lot line is from the Peoria, in
practice the Peoria Ave. lot line will serve as a rear lot line.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP:

The original plat predates the full build out of Peoria and a redevelopment of lots that once fronted
Peoria. Rotating the lot to front an internal road and eliminating curb cuts onto Peoria creates a read
yard setback on an arterial in a location that was not originally contemplated as a rear yard. This
creates a hardship for home construction on the property.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required arterial
street setback from 35-feet to 20-feet in an RS-3 Zoning District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;
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e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Facing South on Peoria from intersection of 28t and Peoria.

Facing North on Peoria from intersection of 28" and Peoria.

REVISED 10/6/2021



Entrance to the subdivision where the subject property is located.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9402 Case Number: BOA-23192
CZM: 40
CD: 6

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jessie Bucelluni

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to increase the allowable display area for free standing signs in the
CS District by 37.4 square feet (Sec. 60.080-C.3.b.1)

LOCATION: 16415 E ADMIRAL PL N ZONED: CS

PRESENT USE: Arby's TRACT SIZE: 91380.54 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 501.50E & 40N SWC LT 4 TH N313.89 SE162.85 CRV LF 122
E85.56 TO W R/W 164TH E AVE TH S242.50 TO N R/W E ADMIRAL PL TH W358.01 POB LESS
S10 FOR ST SEC 2 19 14 2.097ACS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subject property:

BOA-19378; On 06.25.02 the board approved a variance of the maximum permitted height for a pole
sign from 50’ to 65’ in height.

BOA-16105; On 08.25.92 the Board approved a variance to increase the allowed aggregate display
area for a sign form 420 square feet to 620 square feet.

BOA-16150; On 10.13.92 the Board approved a variance of the maximum permitted height for a pole
sign from 50’ to 70’ in height.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an area of “ Employment® and an “Area of Growth*.

Employment areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as
clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have few
residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity. Employment areas require access
to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing and warehousing uses must be
able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some instances. Due to the special
transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design, screening and open space buffering
is necessary when employment districts are near other districts that include moderate residential
use.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
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auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the NW/c of N. 165" E. Ave.
and E. Admiral PI.

STAFF COMMENTS: The applicant is requesting Variance to increase the allowable display area
for free standing signs in the CS District by 37.4 square feet (Sec. 60.080-C.3.b.1)

The applicant would be allowed 370 square feet per code and is asking to be allowed an additional
37.4 square feet for a total of 407.4 square feet for an Arby’s restaurant. The hardship stated by the
applicant explains that the hardship is that there are two businesses that are on the same lot. Staff
feel that is a hardship that is self-imposed by the property owner. The property owner could apply for
a lot split and limit the size of the sign for the other business.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP: Due to the odd platting 2 business are considered along the same
frontage and have reduced allowable signage square footage below the necessary threshold for
visibility along a major highway. Arby’s has removed all other freestanding signage property and will
only have signage visibility along |-44 therefor we are requesting an increase of allowable sq. footage
of 37.4 sq. ft.

SAMPLE MOTION: Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the allowable display
area for free standing signs in the CS District by 37.4 square feet (Sec. 60.080-C.3.b.1)

Finding the hardship(s) to be
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e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”
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Subject property
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8308 Case Number: BOA-23193
CZM: 52
CD: 2

HEARING DATE: 10/12/2021 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jim Beach

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan for a university
in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to increase the maximum
permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

LOCATION: 7777 SLEWIS AV E ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: University TRACT SIZE: 6527954.47 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BLK 1 LESS BEG SWC TH N22 SE31.19 W22 POB, ORAL ROBERTS
UNIVERSITY HGTS

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

BOA-23170; On 08.10.21 the board approved a Special Exception to modify a previously approved
site plan for a university in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to
increase the maximum permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

BOA-17831-A; On 12.08.2015 the board approved a modification to a previously approved plan for a
digital sign.

BOA-21495; On 11.13.12 the Board approved a variance to allow 2 wall signs in an R district.
BOA-21488; On 10.23.2012 the Board approved a variance to allow a wall sign in an R district.

BOA-17831; On 09.23.97 the Board approved an amendment to a previously approved exception for
a sponsor sign and a variance of the maximum square feet for a sponsor sign.

BOA-9273; On 11.04.76 the Board voted to uphold the appeal to the building inspector from
decision of the building inspector for refusing to issue a zoning clearance permit to construct quarters
on the University Campus to be operated in conjunction with the University Medical Campus.

BOA-9197; On 11.04.76 the Board approved an exception to permit the use of the property for
university uses per the development standards submitted and the plot plan “F-2”.

BOA-7769; On 02.01.73 the Board approved an exception to operate a community service, cultural
and recreation facility (Mabee Center) in an R district.

BOA-7721; On 11.30.72 the Board approved a Minor variance to modify the allowed height and size
of a sign in an RS-3 District.
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BOA-3760; On 02.14.192 the Board approved the subject property for school purposes.
Surrounding properties:

BOA-7964; on 07.050.73 the Board approved an Exception for Athletic facilities for Oral Roberts
University. property Located Immediately East of the subject Tract.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a “Regional Center “ and an “Area of Growth®.

Regional Centers are mid-rise mixed-use areas for large-scale employment, retail, and civic or
educational uses. These areas attract workers and visitors from around the region and are key transit
hubs; station areas can include housing, retail, entertainment, and other amenities. Automobile
parking is provided on-street and in shared lots. Most Regional Centers include a parking
management district.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is located at the NE/c or E. 815t Street
South and S. Lewis Ave.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan for a
university in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120) Variance to increase the
maximum permitted height of 35-feet in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3) to allow an addition
for a training center.

BOA-23170 was the most recent Board case involving the University site plan. Included in your
packet is a copy of that approved plan.

The Board may also wish to refer the applicant to re-zone the property to a zoning classification that
would allow the Use by right. Currently the Land Use Designation as Regional Center would support
a higher intensity zoning district. The lowest intensity Zoning Category that would allow this use by
right would be OM (Office-Medium).

SAMPLE MOTION:

Special Exception:
Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to modify a previously approved site plan
for a university in a residential district (Sec.5.020, Table 5-2, Sec. 70.120)

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):
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The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

Variance:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to increase the maximum permitted height of 35-feet
in an RS-3 District (Sec. 5.030, Table 5-3)

e Finding the hardship(s) to be

e Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet.

e Subject to the following conditions

In granting the Variance the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner,
have been established:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision’s intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed
by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;
f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or

development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.”

REVISED 10/6/2021
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